

*State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals*

(Case No. A111456)

Thomas A. Graikowski

Appellant,

vs.

HSBC Mortgage Services, Inc.

Respondent,

and

KariAnn Kimberly Coleman, and
Atlantic Credit & Finance, Inc.,

Defendants.

Appellant's Reply Brief

BATTINA LAW, PLLC

Bryan R. Battina (#338102)
1907 E. Wayzata Blvd.
Suite 170
Wayzata, MN 55391

Attorneys for Appellant

MORRISON FENSKE & SUND

Maret R. Olson (#025356X)
5125 County Road 101
Suite 202
Minnetonka, MN 55345

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

Argument.....1

 I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF MINN. STAT. § 507.02, CONSISTENT WITH
 BINDING PRECEDENT, VOIDS CONVEYANCES OF HOMESTEAD
 PROPERTY WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE OF BOTH SPOUSES FOR ALL
 PURPOSES.....3

 II. WHETHER APPELLANT IS A PARTY ENTITLED TO STATUTORY
 PROTECTION HAS NO BEARING ON WHETHER THE MORTGAGE IS
 VOID BY APPLICATION OF MINN. STAT. § 507.02.....9

 III. ESTOPPEL DOES NOT BAR APPELLANT.....10

Conclusion.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

8th Circuit Cases

Karnitz v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
572 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2009).....1, 7, 11

Minnesota Supreme Court Cases

Barton v. Drake, 21 Minn. 299 (1875)4, 5

Bozich v. First State Bank of Buhl,
150 Minn. 241, 184 N.W. 1021 (Minn. 1921).....10, 11

Dvorak v. Maring, 285 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. 1979).....1, 3, 5, 9

Lennartz v. Montgomery, 138 Minn. 170, 164 N.W. 899 (1917).....7

Marr v. Bradley, 239 Minn. 503, 59 N.W.2d 331 (1953).....8, 9

Rux v. Adam, 143 Minn. 35, 172 N.W. 912 (1919).....3

St. Denis v. Mullen, 157 Minn. 266, 196 N.W. 258 (1923).....3

Weitzner v. Thingstad, 55 Minn. 244, 56 N.W. 817 (1893).....5, 6, 7

Minnesota Court of Appeals Cases

Gores v. Schultz, 777 N.W.2d 522, 525 (Minn. App. 2009).....8, 9

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. v. Newton,
646 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. App. 2002)8

Minnesota statutes

Minn. Stat. § 507.02.....*Passim*

Minn. Stat. §645.17(1).....4
